



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

**CRIMINAL MISC. ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION U/S
482 BNSS No. - 1815 of 2026**

Kamal Kumar

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Bal Ram Gupta, Devendra
Kumar Misra
Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : G.A.

Court No. - 71

HON'BLE RAJIV LOCHAN SHUKLA, J.

1. Learned A.G.A. states that he has not received instructions in this case.

2. Put up as fresh on 11.03.2026.

3. Till 11.03.2026, in the event of the arrest of the applicant- **Kamal Kumar**, involved in the Case Crime No.14 of 2024, under Sections 376, 504, and 506, of the IPC, Police Station Sipri, District Jhansi (Related Criminal Case No.28397 of 2025, State vs. Kamal Kumar), he shall be released on interim anticipatory bail on his furnishing a personal bond and two sureties each in the like amount to the satisfaction of the Station House Officer of the police station/Court concerned, with the following conditions:-

- i. the applicant shall make himself available for interrogation by a police officer as and when required;
- ii. that the applicant shall not, directly or indirectly make any inducement, threat or promise to any person acquainted with the facts of the case so as to dissuade him from disclosing such facts to the Court or to any police officer;
- iii. that the applicant shall not leave India without the previous

permission of the Court;

iv. that the applicant shall not pressurize/intimidate the prosecution witness;

4. In case of breach of any of the above conditions, the Court concerned shall be at liberty to cancel the interim anticipatory bail of the applicant.

February 23, 2026
Kushal

(Rajiv Lochan Shukla,J.)